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 NOTICE INVITING BID DOCUMENT 
 

Sealed tenders are invited from different bidders having valid GST registration, 

& Drug License for supply of Medicines & Consumables as per the specification 

given by Chief District Medical and Public Health Officer, Jajpur. 

 

The Bidders download the Tender Documents directly from the WEBSITE 

available at www.jajpur.nic.in . The Tender cost fee of Rs.2000/-(Rupees Two 

thousand)only the EMD cost for the tender will be Rs 50000/-(Rupees Fifty 

thousand)only by Demand Draft drawn in favors C.D.M.& P.H.O., Jajpur should be 

enclosed along-with the Technical Bid. The Bidders should specifically super scribe, 

“DOWNLOADED FROM THE WEBSITE” on the top left corner of the outer 

envelope containing Technical Bid and Price Bid separately. The Tender cost fee and 

the EMD amount should be submitted separately in shape of demand drafts in the 

technical bid. In case of any bid amendment and clarification, responsibility lies with 

the bidders to collect the same from the website, the CDM&PHO, Jajpur shall have no 

responsibility for any delay / omission on part of the bidder. 

 
Price of bid document : Rs. 2000.00 

(Non-refundable) 
 

 
The tender paper will be rejected if the bidder changes any clause or 

Annexure of the bid document downloaded from the website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.jajpur.nic.in/


SECTION -I 
 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR SUPPLY OF MEDICINES & 
CONSUMABLES FOR THE YEAR 2022-23 

 
 

1.1 Sealed tenders will be received by date 13.12.2022 upto 04.00 PM by the CDM 

& PHO, Jajpur in the office of the Chief District Medical & Public Health 

Officer, Jajpur for the purchase of Medicines & Consumables. Any tender 

received after the due date & time will be rejected / returned to the sender 

unopened. The tenders will be received through Regd. Post / Speed Post/ Courier 

only. 

The bidder(s) are to submit their tenders in separate sealed covered 

envelops for technical bid and commercial bid by super scribing Cover “A” 

(Technical Bid) & Cover “B” (Price Bid) and both the sealed covers should 

be put into a third outer Cover, which should be super scribed as 

“TENDER   FOR   THE   SUPPLY   OF   MEDICINES   & MEDICAL 

CONSUMABLES” to the Office of the CDM&PHO, Jajpur, Orissa” & 

Tender   Reference   No.   CDM&PHO,  Jajpur (8913/21.11.2022) 2022-

2023. 

 

 

1.2 The Sealed tenders “Cover A” (Technical Bid) submitted by the tenderers will 

be opened by the CDM&PHO., Jajpur in the office chamber of the 

CDM&PHO., Jajpur at 14.12.2022/ 11.00 AM. The tenderer or their duly 

authorized representatives are allowed to be present during the opening of the 

tenders if they so like. 

1.3 The undersigned shall have the right for rejecting all or any of the tender 

without assigning any reason thereof. 

 
 
 
 



ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
 

2.1 Manufacturing units/Authorized Distributer/Suppliers are eligible to participate 
in the tender provided, they have 
(i) Valid manufacturing license of the manufacturer or duly acknowledge 

renewal application with old license issued by the state licensing 
authority/central licensing approving authority. 

(ii) Manufacture shall have valid GMP Certificate. 
(iii) Proof of Average annual turnover of the Bidders of Rs.2 Core or more 

in last three (3) financial years. 
(iv) Bidder must be registered under Odisha GST Act. 
(v) Bidder/Manufacturing/Supplier unit who has been blacklisted either by 

the Tender inviting authority or by any state Govt. or Central Govt. 
organization is not eligible to participate in the tender for that item 
during the period of blacklisting 

(vi) The manufacture must be ISO/BIS certified. 

2.2 Authorized distributors/Suppliers are eligible to participate in the tender 
provided: 

(i) They submit manufacturer’s authorization in Original and power of 
attorney to transact business on behalf of the manufacturer as per the 
format at Annexure - V. The authorized distributor may raise bill, if 
specially authorized by the manufacturer. 

 
(ii) The  authorized  distributor/Suppliers  will  submit all the documents  in 

support of eligibility of the manufacturer as mentioned in clause No. 
2.1 along with the tender. 

The following documents should be enclosed in Cover “A” (Technical Bid) by the 
tenderer. All the photocopies are to be self-attested. 

 
TECHNICAL BID : 
3.1 Checklist with detail of the documents enclosed in Cover “A” (as per 

Annexure - I) with page number. The document should be serially arranged 
as per this Annexure - I and should be securely tied and bound. 

3.2 List of Item (s) Quoted with name of the Manufacture.(Annexure – II) 
3.3 Tender document fee of Rs.2000/- in shape of Demand Draft. 
3.4 Earnest Money Deposit of Rs 50,000/- in shape of Demand Draft. 
3.5 Details name, address, telephone no., Fax, e-mail of the manufacturer / 

authorized distributor/Suppliers (Annexure - III). 
3.6 The declaration form in Annexure - IV duly signed by the tenderer before 

Notary Public / Executive Magistrate. 
3.7 Manufacturer’s Authorization Format in Annexure –V (In case the bidder is 

not the manufacturer) 
3.8 Certificate duly filled by the Auditor / Chartered Accountant (as per Annexure 

–VI) that the average annual turnover of the manufacturing firm is Rs.2 Crore 
or more in the last 3 (three) financial years. 

3.9 Performance Statement (Annexure - VII) during the last two years towards 
proof of supply of (10) or more purchase order copy to any Govt. organization 
/ Corporate Hospitals / PSU Hospitals / UN Agencies. The copy 



of Purchase orders and certificate from the user should be furnished in support 
of the information provided in the performance statement. 

3.10 Copy of ISO/BIS any other certificate.(if any) 
3.11 Copy of Valid Manufacturing License of the manufacturer (As mention in 

clause no 2.1(i) for each quoted product by the drug licensing authority. 
3.12 Copy of Valid GMP Certificate. 
3.13 Copy of valid GST Registration certificate. 
3.14 Latest GST R3B Copy 
3.15 Copy of valid Drug License. 
3.16 Copy of valid PAN certificate. 
3.17 Copy of Income Tax Return for last three years. 
3.18 The Original Tender Book with Conditions and the schedules signed by the 

tenderer at the bottom of each page with his official seal duly affixed. 
 

COVER – B (PRICE BID) 
4. The tender format giving the quoted rate for Medicines & consumables should 

be sent in a separate sealed cover hereafter called Cover “B” (Price Bid). 

 
4.1 The price of the items should be quoted inclusive FRO destination. The sales 

tax / GST and entry tax charges (if any) should be quoted in a separate column. 
The rate should be quoted for each item both in figures and words. In case of 
difference in words and figures, words will be taken into consideration for 
evaluation. 

N.B: Valid means the certificate should be valid on or beyond the date of opening of tender 
(Cover-A). 
4.2 The Cover “B” of successful tenderers who qualifies in their technical bid, will 

be opened at the office chamber of the CDM&PHO., Jajpur by the 
CDM&PHO., Jajpur in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized 
representatives which will be notified later. 

 
 

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT 
5.1 The Earnest Money Deposit referred to at will be submitted in the shape of 

demand Draft only in favor of CDM&PHO., Jajpur, from any Nationalized / 
Scheduled Bank payable at Jajpur Town, Jajpur. 

5.2 The EMD of the unsuccessful tenderers will be returned back without interest, 
and EMD of successful tendered will be returned after successfully supply of 
purchase orders. 

 
TENDER CONDITIONS: 
6.1 The List of the Medicines & Consumables are mentioned in Section II. 
6.2 Tenders should be type written or computerized and every correction in the 

tender should invariably be attested with signature by the tenderer with date 
before submission, failing which the tender will be ineligible for further 
consideration. Rates inclusive F.O.R. destination (door delivery basis). Sales 
GST & Entry Tax(if) should be mentioned in separate columns. The rates 
quoted should be in Indian Rupees only. 

6.3 If there is difference between figures & words, words will be taken into 
consideration. 

Cover –B (Price Bid) will be opened only of the tenderers who qualify in 
Technical Bid (Cover – A) and product is as per tender specification. 



6.4 In the event of the date being declared as a holiday by Govt. of Orissa, the due 
date of submission of bids and opening of bids will be the following working 
day at the appointed place & time. 

6.5 To ensure sustained supply without any interruption the tender inviting 
authority reserves the right to split orders for supplying the requirements  
among more than one tenderer if the lowest eligible bidder fails to supply in 
scheduled time and L2 & L3 firms agree to match the L1 rate. 

6.6 The rate quoted and accepted will be binding on the tenderer for a period of one 
year from the date of placement of purchase order and on no account any increase 
in the price will be entertained till the completion of this tender period. 

6.7 No tenderer shall be allowed at any time on any ground whatsoever to claim 
revision of or modification in the rate quoted by him. Clerical error / 
typographical error, etc. committed by the tenderers in the tender forms shall 
not be considered after opening of tenders.. 

6.8 If at any time during the period of contract, the price of tendered item is 
reduced or brought down by any law or act of the Central or State Government 
or the tenderer, the tenderer shall be morally and statutorily bound to inform 
the CDM&PHO., Jajpur, immediately about such reduction in the contracted 
price. The CDM&PHO., Jajpur , Orissa is empowered to unilaterally effect 
such reduction in rate in case the tenderer fails to notify or fails to agree for 
such reduction of rate. 

. 
6.9 Bidders qualifying technical bid should produce sample of consumables before 

opening of Price bid. 
 

6.10 Approved rate with terms, conditions & the quoted price of the tender shall 
remain valid for a period of 12 months from the date of issue of the purchase 
order or till issue of next tender for these items whichever is earlier. 

6.11 If any information or documents furnished by the tenderer with the tender 
papers are found to be misleading or incorrect at any stage the tender of the 
relevant items in the approved list shall be cancelled and steps will be taken to 
blacklist the said firm. 

6.12 Both Cover-A and Cover-B should have an index and page number of all the 
documents submitted inside that cover. 

6.13 The Tax will be charged as per the guidelines given by the Finance Dept., 
Govt. of Orissa from time to time. GST will be paid to the supplier. In case of 
Entry Tax the supplier has to deposit the original receipt to claim it, if finished 
goods are brought from outside the State. The GST & entry tax components 
should be shown separately in the Price Schedule. 

6.14 In the event of any dispute arising out of the tender, such disputes would be subject to 
the jurisdiction of the Civil Court Dist. Jajpur Town, Jajpur or High Court of Orissa 

 
ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER AND SUPPLY CONDITIONS: 

7.1 The CDM&PHO., Jajpur Orissa reserves the right to reject the tenders or to 
accept the tenders for the supply of the item tendered without assigning any 
reason thereof. 

7.2 The CDM&PHO., Jajpur Orissa will be at liberty to terminate the contract 
either wholly or in part without assigning any reasons thereof. The tenderers 
will not be entitled to any compensation whatsoever for such termination. 



7.3 The supply should be completed within 30 days from the date of issue of 
purchase order unless otherwise specified. If no supply is received even after 
30 days or 45 days with liquidated damage from the date of issue of the 
purchase orders from the CDM&PHO., Jajpur such orders will stand cancelled 
automatically without further notice. The approved firm shall also suffer 
forfeiture of the EMD. 

7.4 If the approved supplier fails to execute the supply within the stipulated time, 
the CDM&PHO., Jajpur is empowered to purchase the same items from L2 or 
L3 tenderer if they match the L1 rate. 

7.5 The approved supplier shall furnish a copy of in-house/NABL certificate of 
analysis /test report for each batch of items supplied by them. 

 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGE : 

 

8.1 The CDM&PHO, Jajpur may allow extension for a maximum period of 2 (two) 
weeks (15 days), after the stipulated date of supply (i.e. 30 days) with a penalty 
of 0.5% which will be deducted from the purchase order value as “Liquidated 
Damage”, for each week (7 days) upto a maximum 2% on the value of the 
goods. 

8.2 If the supplier fails to complete the supply within the extended period, i.e 45 
days after being allowed by the CDM&PHO., Jajpur, no further purchase order 
will be placed to the firm for the said item and the concerned firm will be 
blacklisted for two (2) years from the date of issue of letter for the said item. 

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
9.1 No advance payments towards cost of Medicines & Consumables will be made 

to the tenderer. 

9.2 No claims shall be made against the CDM&PHO, Jajpur Dist- Jajpur, Odisha 
in respect of interest on earnest money deposit or any delayed payment. 

9.3 Payments in shape of Draft or e-payment / on-line transfer or may be handed 
over to the authorized person of the supplier. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION-II 
 

LIST OF ITEMS 
DRUGS & CONSUMABLES 

 
 
 



List of Drugs & Consumables  

                                                                                                                             
Sl.No

. 
Drug Dosage form Description Specification / Strength 

1 Isoflurane (30ml / bottle)100% 

2 Inj. Ketamine HCl 57.7 mg of Ketamine HCl 
Equivalent to 50 mg of 

Ketamine 
3 Inj. Propofol (1%) 10mg / ml 

4 Inj. Thiopentone Sodium 500 mg/Vial 

5 Inj. Bupivacaine 5mg/ml 

6 Inj. Bupivacaine (Heavy) Bupivacaine 5mg/ml +  
Dextrose 80mg / ml 

7 Lidocaine Hydrochloride gel 2% 30gm/Tube 

8 Inj. Lignocaine HCl Lignocaine HCl 21.3mg + 
NaCl 6mg 

9 Inj. Lignocaine HCl and 
  Adrenaline Bitartrate 

Lignocaine HCl - 21.3 mg 
/ ml +  

Adrenaline 0.005 mg / ml 
  10 Inj. Glycopyrrolate 0.2 mg/ml 

11 Inj. Midazolam 1 mg/ml 

12 Inj. Atracurium Besylate 10 mg/ml 

13 Inj. Ephedrine HCl 30 mg/ml 

14 Inj. Neostigmine Methylsulphate 0.5 mg/ml 

15 Inj. Neostigmine Methylsulphate + Glycopyrrolate Neostigmine 
Methylsulphate 2.5 mg  + 
Glycopyrrolate 0.5mg /ml 

16 Inj. Succinyl Choline Chloride 50 mg/ml 

17 Inj. Vecuronium Bromide 4mg/2ml 

18 Tab. Aceclofenac 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg/Tab 

19 Tab. Diclofenac Sodium (Enteric Coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg/Tab 

20 Diclofenac Suppository 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100mg/Suppository 

21 Inj. Diclofenac Sodium 
Aquous Preparation 

25 mg/ml 

22 Tab. Ibuprofen (Coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400 mg/Tab 

23 Tab. Ibuprofen (Coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200 mg/Tab 

24 Susp. Ibuprofen 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

100mg / 5ml 
(Oral Suspension) 

25 Tab. Mefenamic Acid 
(Disp. Tab.) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg/ D.T 

26 Syp. Paracetamol  
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

125 mg/5 ml 



27 Paracetamol Drop 
(Palatable, with dropper and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

100 mg/ 1 ml 

28 Inj. Paracetamol 150mg/ml 

29 Tab. Paracetamol Kid 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

125 mg/ Disp. Tab 

30 Paracetamol Rectal Suppository 170mg/Suppository 
(Aluminium foil) 

31 Tab. Paracetamol 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 

32 Tab. Pyridium (phenazopyridine) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200mg/Tab.  

33 Tab. Codeine Phosphate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

15mg/Tab 

34 Inj. Fentanyl Citrate 50 mcg/ml 

35 Inj. Morphine Sulphate 10 mg/ml 

36 Tab. Morphine Sulphate 10 mg/Tab. 

37 Inj. Pentazocine Lactate 30 mg/ml  
(equivalent of 30 mg of 

pentazocine) /ml 
38 Inj. Pethidine Hydrochloride 100mg / 2ml 

39 Inj. Tramadol HCl 50 mg/ml 

40 Tab. Tramadol Hydrochloride (Coated)  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg/Tab 

41 Tab. Azathioprine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg/ Tab 

42 Tab. Febuxostat 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40mg/Tab.  

43 Tab. Hydroxy Chloroquine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200 mg/ Tab 

44 Tab. Naproxen 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 

45 Tab. Sulphasalazine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab. 

46 Inj. Adrenaline 1mg/ ml 

47 Inj. Betamethasone Sod. Phosphate 4mg/ml 

48 Tab. Chlorpheniramine Maleate (Aluminium foil/Blister 
pack) 

4 mg/Tab 

49 Tab. Deflazacort 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

6mg / Tab.  

50 Inj. Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate 4 mg/ml (4.4 mg  of 
Dexamethasone sodium 

phospate is equivalent to 4 
mg. of Dexamethasone 

Phosphate) 
51 Tab. Dexamethasone 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
4 mg/Tab 

52 Tab. Fexofenadine HCl 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

120 mg/Tab. 

53 Inj. Hydrocortisone Sodium Succinate 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

100 mg/Vial 

54 Inj. Isoprenaline HCL 2 mg/ml 



55 Tab. Levocetirizine Dihydrochloride 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab 

56 Syp. Levocetirizine 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

2.5mg/5ml 

57 Tab. Methylprednisolone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

8mg/Tab 

58 Inj. Methylprednisolone Sodium Succinate  
(with diluents in plastic container) 

1 gm/vial 

59 Tab. Montelukast 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab. 

60 Inj. Noradrenaline 1mg/ml 

61 Inj. Pheniramine Maleate 22.75 mg/ml 

62 Tab. Prednisolone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg/Tab 
Scored 

63 Tab. Prednisolone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40 mg/Tab 
Scored 

64 Oral Solution Prednisolone 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

10mg/5ml 

65 Inj. Acetylcysteine 200mg/ml 

66 Inj. Atropine I.V 1mg/ml 

67 Inj. Atropine Sulphate 0.6 mg/ml 

68 Inj. Dimercaprol 50 mg/ml (In Arachis Oil 
+ Benzyl Benzoate 

Mixture) 
69 Inj. Methylene Blue 10mg/ml 

70 Inj. Naloxone HCl 0.4 mg/ml 

71 Potassium Permanganate 100 gm crystals / pack  

72 Inj. Pralidoxime Chloride / Iodide 
(with diluent in plastic container if required) 

500 mg/20 ml 

73 Inj. Sodium Nitrite 30mg/ml 

74 Inj. Sodium Thiosulphate 250mg/ml 

75 Tab. Carbamazepine 
(Controlled Release)  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200 mg/Tab. 

76 Inj. Fosphenytoin Sodium 75mg/ml 

77 Inj. Levetiracetam  100mg/ml 

78 Tab. Levetiracetam 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg. / Tab 

79 Syp. Levetiracetam 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

100 mg/ 1ml 

80 Inj. Phenobarbitone 200mg/ml 

81 Phenobarbitone Oral Solution 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

20mg/5ml 

82 Tab. Phenobarbitone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

30 mg/Tab 

83 Inj. Phenytoin Sodium 50 mg/ml 

84 Tab. Phenytoin Sodium 100 mg/Tab 



(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

85 Syp. Phenytoin 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

25 mg/ 5ml 

86 Elixir Sodium Valproate 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

200 mg / 5ml 

87 Inj. Sodium Valproate 100mg/ml 

88 Tab. Sodium Valproate (Controlled Release) (Enteric 
Coated) (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 
Controlled Release) 

89 Tab. Sodium Valproate (Controlled Release) (Aluminium 
foil/Blister pack) 

200 mg/Tab 
(Controlled Release) 

90 Tab. Topiramate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50mg/Tab.  

91 Tab. Trihexyphenidyl 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

2 mg / Tab 

92 Tab.Levodopa+Carbidopa Levodopa100+Carbidopa 
25 

93 Tab. Pramipexole 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

0.25mg/Tab. 

94 Tab. Albendazole 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400mg/Tab. 
(Chewable)  

95 Susp. Albendazole 
(with measuring cap and palatable 
plastic container as per I.P) 

200 mg/5ml 

96 Tab. Ivermectin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

6mg/Tab 

97 Inj. Amikacin Sulphate 500 mg/2ml equivalent of 
Amikacin 

98 Inj. Amikacin Sulphate 100 mg/2ml equivalent of 
Amikacin 

99 Tab. Amoxycillin Trihydrate (Dispersible) (Aluminium 
foil/Blister pack) 

Equivalent to 250 mg/Tab 
of Amoxicillin 

(Dispersible Tablet) 
100 Susp. Amoxycillin 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

125 mg / 5ml 

101 Inj. Amoxycillin + Clavulanic acid (1.2gm) (with diluents 
in plastic container) 

Amoxycillin 1gm + 
Clavulanic acid 200mg 

102 Tab./Cap. Amoxycillin 500mg + Clavulanic Acid 125mg 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

Amoxycillin 500 mg + 
Clavulanic acid 125mg 

103 Syp. Amoxicillin + Clavulanic (Palatable, with measuring 
cap and plastic container as per I.P) 

Amoxicillin 400mg +  
Clavulanic 57mg 

104 Inj. Ampicillin Sodium 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

Equivalent to 500 mg of 
anhydrous 

Ampicillin/Vial 
105 Inj. Ampicillin + Cloxacillin 

(with diluents in plastic container) 
Ampicillin 250mg + 
 Cloxacillin 250mg 

106 Azithromycin Oral Suspension 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

200mg / 5ml 

107 Tab. Azithromycin (Scored) 
(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 

108 Tab. Cefadroxil (Dispersible Tablet) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

Equiv. to Anhydrous 
Cefadroxil 



250 mg/Tab. (DT) 

109 Tab. Cefadroxil 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 

110 Cap. Cefdinir 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

300 mg/Cap  

111 Inj. Cefepime 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

500mg/vial 

112 Tab. Cefixime 
(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

200mg/Tab 

113 Syp. Cefixime 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

50mg / 5ml 

114 Inj. Cefotaxime Sodium 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

Equiv. to Cefotaxime 
250 mg/Vial 

115 Inj. Ceftriaxone 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

Equiv. to Ceftriaxone 
250mg / vial 

116 Inj. Ceftriaxone 
(with 10ml diluents in plastic container) 

Equiv. to Ceftriaxone 1gm 
/ vial 

117 Tab. Ciprofloxacin HCl 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 

118 Tab. Ciprofloxacin HCl 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

250 mg/Tab 

119 Inj. Ciprofloxacin I.V. 200mg/100ml  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

120 Tab. Clarithromycin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500mg / Tab. 
Scored 

121 Tab. Clindamycin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

150 mg/Tab. 

122 Inj. Clindamycin 300mg/vial 

123 Tab. Cefpodoxime  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200mg/ Tab 

124 Syp. Cefpodoxime (Dry) (Palatable, with measuring cap 
and plastic container as per I.P) 

100mg / 5ml 

125 Tab. Cefuroxime Axetil 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 

126 Cap. Doxycycline HCl  
(Aluminium Foil/ Blister pack) 

100 mg/Cap equivalent of 
100 mg Doxycycline  

127 Inj. Gentamicin Sulphate Equiv. to Gentamicin  
40 mg/ml 

128 Inj. Linezolid I.V 600mg/300ml 

129 Tab. Linezolid 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

600mg / Tab. 

130 Susp. Linezolid 
(Palatable, plastic container as per I.P with Dropper) 

100mg/5ml 

131 Tab. Levofloxacin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500mg / Tab. 
Scored 

132 Inj. Meropenem 
(with 10ml diluents in plastic container) 

1gm 

133 Tab. Minocycline 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100mg/Tab.  

134 Tab. Moxifloxacin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400mg / Tab. 
Scored 

135 Tab. Nitrofurantoin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg/Tab 



136 Tab. Norfloxacin  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400 mg/Tab  

137 Tab. Norfloxacin (Dispersible Tablet) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg/Tab  

138 Inj. Netilmicin Sulphate 
(with 10ml diluents in plastic container) 

300 mg/vial 

139 Susp. Ofloxacin  
(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

50mg / 5ml 

140 Tab. Ofloxacin (Scored Dispersible) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200 mg/ Scored 
Dispersible Tab. 

141 Inj. Ofloxacin I.V 200mg/100ml  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

142 Inj. Piperacillin + Tazobactam 
(with 10ml diluents in plastic container) 

Piperacillin 4gm +  
Tazobactam 500mg / vial 

143 Inj. Piperacillin + Tazobactam 
(with 10ml diluents in plastic container) 

Piperacillin 1gm +  
Tazobactam 125mg / vial 

144 Cap. Rifabutin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

150mg/Cap 

145 Inj. Teicoplanin 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

400mg/vial 

146 Inj. Tobramycin 80mg/2ml 

147 Inj. Vancomycin 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

500mg/vial 

148 Clotrimazole Lotion 
(Plastic container) 

Clotrimazole 1% w/v 

149 Clotrimazole Vaginal Pessaries  100 mg / Pessary 

150 Tab. Fluconazole 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg/Tab. (Dispersible 
Tab.) 

151 Tab. Fluconazole 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

150 mg/Tab 

152 Tab. Ketoconazole 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200mg/tab 

153 Lotion Ketoconazole 2% w/v 

154 Tab. / Cap. Itraconazole 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200mg/Tab. / Cap. 

155 Sertaconazole Vaginal Pessaries / Tablet 500mg / Tab. 
(with applicator) 

156 Cream Terbinafine 1% w/w 

157 Tab. Terbinafine 
 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

250mg/Tab. 

158 Tab. Metronidazole (Coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400 mg/Tab 

159 Tab. Metronidazole (Coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200 mg/Tab 

160 Susp. Metronidazole (Oral Susp.) 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

200 mg/5 ml  
(100mg of Metronidazole 
Benzoate is equivalent of 

62.5 mg of 
Metronidazole) 

161 Inj. Metronidazole I.V 500 mg/100 ml Bottle  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

162 Tab. Ornidazole (Coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 



163 Susp. Tinidazole (Oral Susp.) 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

150mg / 5 ml 

164 Tab. Acyclovir 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400mg/Tab. (Scored) 

165 Inj. Acyclovir 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

250mg/vial 

166 Tab. Entecavir 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

0.5mg/Tab. 

167 Tab. Deferasirox  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg/Tab 

168 Tab. Deferasirox  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400 mg/Tab 

169 Inj. Enoxaparin 40mg 

170 Inj. Ethamsylate  125 mg/ml 

171 Tab. Ferrous Sulphate + Folic Acid  
(Enteric Coated, Red Colour) (Paediatric) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

Each Enteric coated Tab. 
contains 20mg Elemental 
Iron with 100 mcg Folic 

Acid. 
172 Tab. Ferrous Sulphate + Folic Acid  

(Enteric Coated, Red Colour) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

Equivalent to 100 mg of 
Elemental Iron + Folic 
Acid 0.5mg (500mcg) / 
Enteric Coated Tablet 

173 Syp. Ferrous Sulphate + Folic Acid 
(Palatable with measuring cap, dropper and plastic 
container as per I.P) 

Each 5ml contains 100mg 
of Elemental Iron and 0.5 

mg of  Folic Acid  
174 Tab. Folic Acid 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
5 mg/Tab 

175 Inj. Heparin Sodium 5000 IU/ml 

176 Inj. Hydroxocobalamin 1mg / ml 

177 Cap. Hydroxyurea 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500mg/Cap. 

178 Iron drop 
(Palatable, with dropper and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

Elemental Iron 50 mg / 
ml. 

179 Inj. Iron Sucrose 50 mg/ 2.5 ml 

180 Inj. Ferric Carboxy Maltose 1000mg / Vial 

181 Inj. Phytomenadione (Vit-K1) 1 mg/ 0.5ml 

182 Solution Disodium Hydrogen Citrate 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

1.38 gm to 1.5gm / 5 ml  

183 Inj. Tranexamic Acid 500mg/5ml 

184 Tab. Tranexamic Acid 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500mg/Tab. 

185 Inj. Vassopressin 20 Units/ml 

186 Tab. Acetazolamide 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

250 mg/Tab. 

187 Inj. Frusemide 10 mg/1 ml 

188 Tab. Frusemide  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40 mg/Tab 

189 Tab. Hydrochlorothiazide 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

12.5 mg/Tab 



190 Inj. Mannitol I.V 20% w/v  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

191 Tab. Metolazone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

2.5mg / Tab. 

192 Tab. Spironolactone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

25 mg/Tab 

193 Tab. Torsemide 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10mg/Tab. 

194 Tab. Clopidogrel 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

75 mg/Tab 

195 Inj. Glyceryl Trinitrate 5 mg/ml 

196 Tab. Isosorbide Dinitrate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab 

197 Tab. Ivabradine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5mg/Tab 

198 Tab. Amlodipine Besylate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab 

199 Tab. Atenolol 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg/Tab 

200 Tab. Cilnidipine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10mg/Tab 

201 Tab. Enalapril Maleate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab 

202 Inj. Esmolol Hydrochloride 10mg/ml 

203 Inj. Hydralazine 20 mg/ml 

204 Tab. Hydralazine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50mg/Tab 

205 Inj. Labetalol 20mg/4ml Amp. 

206 Tab. Labetalol 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100mg/Tab. 

207 Tab. Losartan Potassium 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg/Tab 

208 Tab. Methyl Dopa (coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

250 mg of anhydrous 
Methyldopa/Tab 

209 Tab. Metoprolol Tartarate ER 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg/Tab 

210 Tab. Metoprolol Tartarate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

25 mg/Tab 

211 Cap. Nifedipine (Soft gelatin capsule) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Cap 

212 Tab. Nifedipine Sustained Release (SR) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

20mg/SR Tab. 

213 Tab. Ramipril 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5mg/Tab 

214 Tab. Telmisartan 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40mg/Tab. 

215 
 

Inj. Amiodarone 50mg/ml 

216 Tab. Amiodarone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200 mg/Tab 

217 Tab. Clonidine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100mcg/Tab 

218 Tab. Carvedilol 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

3.125mg/Tab 



219 Tab. Digoxin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

0.25 mg/Tab 

220 Inj. Dobutamine HCl 50mg / ml 

221 Inj. Dopamine HCl                               (Intravenous 
Infusion) 

40 mg/ml 

222 Inj. Mephenteramine Sulphate 15 mg/ml 

223 Inj. Potassium Chloride 7.5% 
(Potassium Chloride 

1.91gm is equiv. to 1gm 
of Potassium) 

224 Inj. Verapamil 2.5mg/ml 

225 Tab. Verapamil 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40 mg/Tab 

226 Tab. Aspirin  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

75 mg/ Gastro Resistant 
Tab. 

227 Tab. Aspirin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

325 mg/ Gastro Resistant 
Tab. 

228 Inj. Streptokinase 1.5 million U/10 ml Vial 

229 Inj. Tenecteplase 40mg/vial 

230 Tab. Warfarin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5mg/Tab.  

231 Tab. Atorvastatin 
 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg/Tab 

232 Tab. Fenofibrate 
 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

160mg/Tab 
Micronised Tablet 

233 Tab Rosuvastatin 
 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10mg/ Tab 

234 Azelaic Acid Ointment 10 % w/w 

235 Benzyl Peroxide gel 5 % w/w 

236 Oint Betamethasone Valerate 0.1% w/w 

237 Calcium Dobesilate cream Calcium Dobesilte + 
Lignocaine + 

Hydrocortisone + Zinc 
Cream 

238 Clobetasol Dipropionate Ointment 0.05% w/w 

239 Clotrimazole Mouth Paint 
(Plastic Container as per IP) 

1% w/v 

240 Cream Clotrimazole 1% w/w 

241 Clindamycin Cream 1% w/w 

242 Cream Fluocinolone Acetonide Fluocinolone Acetonide 
0.1% w/w 

(Anhydrous) in cream 
base 

243 Lotion Fluocinolone Acetonide 
(Plastic Container as per IP) 

Fluocinolone Acetonide 
0.1mg/ml 

  
244 Gammabenzene Hexachloride  + Benzocaine Gammabenzene 

Hexachloride 1% + 
Benzocaine 2% 

245 Cream Silver Sulphadiazine (15gm tube)  1% w/w  

246 Cream Silver Sulphadiazine (500gm jar)  1% w/w 



247 Fusidic Acid Cream 0.02 w/w 

248 Choline Salicylate + Benzalkonium Chloride Choline Salicylate 9% w/v 
+ Benzalkonium Chloride 

0.02% w/v 
249 Mupirocin Ointment 2 % w/w 

250 Lotion Permethrin 
(Plastic Container as per IP) 

5% w/v 

251 Povidone Iodine Solution 
(Plastic container as per I.P,500ml/bot) 

5% w/v 

252 Povidone Iodine Solution 
(Plastic container as per I.P,100ml/bot) 

5% w/v 

253 Povidone Iodine Scrub,500ml/bot 5% w/v 

254 Povidone Iodine Solution 
(Plastic container as per I.P,100ml/bot) 

10% w/v 

255 Povidone Iodine Oint.,15gm/tube 5% w/w 

256 Triamcinolone ointment 0.1% w/w 

257 Chloroxylenol Solution  
(Plastic Container as per IP,500ml/bot) 

5% w/v 

258 Soln. Cetrimide  
(Plastic container as per I.P,100ml/bot) 

1% w/v 

259 Soln. Chlorohexidine Gluconate + Cetrimide + Isopropyl 
Alcohol 
(Plastic Container as per IP) (500 ml/bot) 

Chlorohexidine Gluconate 
+ Cetrimide + Isopropyl 

Alcohol as per IP 
260 Soln. Formaldehyde  

(Plastic Container as per IP) (500 ml/bot) 
34% to 38% w/v 

261 Lysol (Cresol With Soap) 
(Plastic container as per I.P) (450 ml/bot) 

50% v/v 
(Amber glass bottle) 

262 Surgical Spirit 
(Plastic Container as per IP) (450 ml/bot) 

  

263 Tab. Antacid (Dried Aluminium Hydroxide + Magnesium 
Hydroxide + Methyl Polysiloxane) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

(Alu. Hydroxide 250mg + 
Mag. Hydroxide 250mg+ 

Methyl Polysiloxane 
50mg) / Tab. 

264 Susp./Gel Antacid 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) (100 ml/bot) 

Magaldrate 400mg + 
Simethicone 20mg) / 5ml  

(Suitable Flavour) 
265 Dicyclomine Drop 

(Palatable, with dropper and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

Dicyclomine HCl 10mg + 
Activated Dimethicone 

40mg / ml 
266 Inj. Dicyclomine HCl 10 mg/ml 

267 Tab. Dicyclomine HCl  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

20 mg/Tab 

268 Syp. Dicyclomine 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

10 mg/5 ml 

269 Tab. Domperidone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg/Tab 

270 Susp. Domperidone 
(With Measuring Cap & Dropper, Palatable) (plastic 
container as per I.P) 

1 mg/ml 

271 Inj. Drotaverine 20 mg/ml 

272 Tab. Drotaverine HCl 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40 mg/Tab 



273 Syp. Drotaverine 
(With Measuring Cap & Dropper, Palatable) (plastic 
container as per I.P) (100 ml/bot) 

20 mg / 5ml 

274 Tab. Esomeprazole 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

20mg / Tab. 
(Enteric Coated) 

275 Tab. Hydroxyzine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

25 mg/Tab. 

276 Inj. Levosulpiride  12.5mg/ ml 

277 Tab. Levosulpiride 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

25 mg / Tab 

278 Inj. Metoclopramide 10 mg/2 ml 

279 Inj. Octreotide 50mcg/ml amp 

280 Inj. Ondansetron 2 mg/ml 

281 Tab. Ondansetron (Dispersible Tablet) (Aluminium 
foil/Blister pack) 

4mg/Tab 

282 Syp. Ondansetron 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) (30 ml/bot) 

2 mg/5ml 

283 ORS Sachet for 1 Litre 
(WHO formula) 

20.5 gm/Sachet (Sodium 
Chloride 2.6 gm, Dextrose 

Anhydrous 13.5gm or  
Dextrose Monohydrate 

14.85gm, Potassium 
Chloride 1.5gm, Sodium 

Citrate 2.9gm.)  
284 ORS Sachet for 200ml 

(WHO formula) 
4.1gm / Sachet for 200 ml 
Each Sachet : (Anhydrous 

dextrose IP: 2.7gm 
Sodium Chloride IP: 

0.52gm Sodium Citrate: 
0.58gm Potass 
ium Chloride: 

0.3gm,Excipients Q.S 
(Triple layer Laminated 

Aluminum foil with added  
sweeting flavou 

ring agent) 
285 Tab. Pantoprazole  

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
40mg/Tab 

286 Inj. Pantoprazole 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

40mg/vial 

287 Syp. Promethazine  
(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) (60 ml/bot) 

5 mg/5 ml 

288 Inj. Promethazine HCl 25 mg/ml 

289 Tab. Promethazine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

25 mg/Tab 

290 Tab. Rabeprazole (Entric coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

20mg/Tab 

291 Inj. Rabeprazole (I.V) 
(with diluents in plastic container) 

20mg / vial 

292 Tab. Ranitidine (coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

150 mg/Tab 

293 Inj. Ranitidine HCl 50 mg / 2 ml 



294 Tab. Rifaximin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400 mg/Tab. 

295 Cap. Racecadotril 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100mg / Tab. 

296 Susp. Sucralfate 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

1gm/10ml 

297 Tab. Gliclazide 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40 mg/Tab 

298 Tab. Glimepiride 2 mg/Tab 

299 Tab. Glipizide 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab 

300 Inj. Human Premixed Insulin 
(30/70) 

40 units/ml 
(Biphasic, 30/70) 

301 Inj. Human Soluble Insulin 40 I.U/ml 

302 Tab. Metformin HCl (SR) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/ SR Tab 

303 Tab. Pioglitazone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

15mg / Tab. 

304 Tab. Propranolol 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40 mg/Tab. 

305 Tab. Sitagliptin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50mg / Tab. 

306 Tab. Levo Thyroxin Sodium 50 mcg/Tab 

307 Tab. Levo Thyroxine Sodium 25 mcg/Tab 

308 Tab. Voglibose 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

0.2 mg/Tab 

309 Tab. Vildagliptin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50mg/ Tab 

310 Inj.  Anti Rabies Vaccine for Human Use with diluents  Inj. Anti Rabies Vaccine 
IP for Human use (TCV) 
for ID Use. > 2.5 IU/vial 
(TCV of PVRV / PCEC) 
with 1ml diluents for ID 

Use. 
Packing: To be supplied 
with five (5) Nos. of 1ml 
Insulin Syringe (40units) 

with prefixed 26G 
Intradermal needles per 
one vial along with one 

(1) number fo 2ml 
reconstitution syringe 

with 24G needle (recent 
IS specification) 

311 Inj. Equine Rabies Immunoglobulin 1500 IU / 5 ml 
(Rabies immunoserum) 

312 Inj. Hepatitis B-Vaccine 20mcg/ml 

313 Inj. Human Anti-D Immunoglobuline 300mcg/ 1ml / 2ml / Amp. 
/ Vial 

314 Inj. Snake Venom Antiserum  
(Polyvalent) with diluents in plastic container 

10 ml/Vial 
(Lyophilised Powder 

Form) 
315 Inj. Tetanus Toxoid (adsorbed) 0.5 ml/Amp 



316 Inj. Tetanus Toxoid (adsorbed) 10ml/Vial 

317 Inj. Antitetanus Human Immunoglobulin 250  IU/Vial 

318 Amlexanox oral gel/ointment 5% 

319 Atropine Eye Drop 0.01% w/v 

320 Acyclovir Eye Ointment 3% w/v , 1gm tube 

321 Azelastine nasal spray 0.1 % w/v x 10ml 

322 Benzocaine topical 7.5%; 10gm/Tube 

323 Brimonidine Eye drop 0.15% 5ml 

324 Balanced  Salt Solution for intra Ocular Use (Sod. 
Chloride, Potas. Chloride, Cal. Chloride etc.) 

Sod. Chloride -0.64%, 
Potas. Chloride-0.075%,) 

325 Betamethasone Eye drop 0.05 % w/v 

326 Chloromycetin Eye Ointment 
(Applicap/ Soft Capsule) 

1%w/w 
250mg/Applicap 

327 Chloramphenicol Eye drop 5 % w/v 

328 Clotrimazole & Lignocaine Ear Drop (Clotrimazole 1% w/v + 
Lignocaine HCl 2% w/v) 

(20mg/ml)  
(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container) 
329 Carboxymethyl Cellulose Eye drop 0.5% w/v 

330 Cyclopentolate eye drop 1% w/v 

331 Dexamethasone Eye drop 0.1% w/v 

332 Dorzolamide HCl  Eye Drop 2% w/v or 20 mg/ml 

333 Fluorescein Sodium Eye Drop 1% w/v of Fluorescein 
Sodium  

(FFS / BFS Plastic 
Container) 

334 Fluoromethalone Eye drop 0.1% w/v 

335 Fluticasone Nasal Spray 0.05 % w/w 

336 Gancyclovir eye ointment 0.15 % w/w; 5g tube 

337 Gatifloxacin Eye drop 0.3 % w/v;  5ml vial 

338 Homatropine Eye drop 2% w/v 

339 Inj. Hyaluronidase  
(with diluent) 

1500 IU  

340 Inj. Hydroxy Propyl Methyl Cellulose  2% w/v 

341 Lidocaine + Ofloxacin Ear Drop Lidocaine 1.73% w/v+ 
Ofloxacin 0.3% w/v 

342 Paracaine Eye Drop 0.5% w/v 

343 Loteprednol Eye Drop 5 mg / 1 ml 

344 Mometasone nasal spray 50 mcg x 1 puff; 
140 metered doses 

345 Moxifloxacin eye Drop (Preservative free) 0.5% w/v 

346 Moxifloxacin eye Ointment 0.5% w/v 

347 Naphazoline Eye Drop 0.5 % w/v 

348 Natamycin Eyedrop 5.0% w/v 

349 Oxymetazoline Nasal Drop 0.5mg/ml 

350 Pilocarpine Eye drop 2% w/v; 5ml vial 



351 Prednisolone eye Drop 1%w/v 

352 Inj. Ranibizumab 10mg/PFS 

353 Saline Nasal Drop  0.65 % w/v  
(FFS / BFS Plastic 

container) 
354 Travoprost Eye Drop 0.004% w/v 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 
Container) 

355 Timolol Eye Drop 0.5% w/v 
(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container) 
356 Tropicamide + Phenylephrine Eye Drop Tropicamide 0.8% + 

Phenylephrine 5%  
(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container) 
357 Inj. Trypanblue 0.06% w/v 

358 Wax Softner paradichlorobenzene 2 %, 
benzocaine 2.7 %, 
turpentine oil 5 %, 

chlorbutol 5 %.   
(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container) 
359 Xylometazoline Nasal Drop 0.05% w/v   

(FFS / BFS Plastic 
Container) 

360 Xylometazoline Nasal Drop 0.1% w/v   
(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container) 
361 Inj. Carboprost Tromethamine 250 mcg/ml 

362 Tab. Doxylamine Succinate + Pyridoxine (vit.B6)  
 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg+10 mg/Tab. 

363 Inj. Ethacridine Lactate 1mg/ml   

364 Inj. Isoxsuprine HCl 5mg / ml 

365 Tab. Isoxsuprine SR 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40 mg/Tab 
(Sustended Release 

Tablet) 
366 Tab. Isoxsuprine 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
10 mg/Tab 

367 Inj. Magnesium Sulphate 500 mg/ml 

368 Inj. Methylergometrine Maleate 0.2 mg/ml  

369 Tab. Methylergometrine Maleate  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

0.125 mg/Tab 

370 Inj. Micronised Progesteron 200mg/vial 

371 Cap. Micronised Progesteron 
(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

200mg/Cap. 

372 Tab. Mifepristone 
(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

 200mg/Tab. 

373 Tab. Misoprostol 
(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

200mcg/Tab 

374 Tab. Medroxyprogesterone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg/Tab. 

375 Inj. Medroxyprogesterone 150 mg/Amp 



376 Tab. Norethisterone Acetate  
(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

5mg/Tab 

377 Inj. Oxytocin 5 IU/1ml 

378 Tab. Amitriptyline  + Chlordiazepoxide 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

Amitriptyline 25 mg + 
Chlordiazepoxide 10 mg / 

Tab 
379 Tab. Amisulpride 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
100 mg/Tab. 

380 Tab. Buspirone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10mg / Tab. 

381 Tab. Clomipramine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

75mg / C.R Tab. 

382 Tab. Clonazepam 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

2 mg/Tab 

383 Tab. Clozapine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg / Tab 

384 Inj. Diazepam 5mg/ml 

385 Tab. Diazepam  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab 

386 Tab. Disulfiram 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

250 mg /Tab. 

387 Tab. Divalporex Sodium 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

250 mg / Tab 

388 Tab. Divalporex 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab. 

389 Tab. Donepezil 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg / Tab 

390 Tab. Escitalopram 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg / Tab 

391 Tab. Fluoxetine 
(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

20 mg/Tab 

392 Tab. Fluvoxamine 
(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack) 

100mg / Tab. 

393 Tab. Fperidol  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab 

394 Inj. Haloperidol Decanoate  
(Long Acting) 

50 mg/ml 

395 Tab. Imipramine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

25mg / Tab. 

396 Tab. Lithium Carbonate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

300 mg / Tab 

397 Tab. Lorazepam 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

2 mg/Tab 

398 Inj. Lorazepam 2mg/1ml 

399 Tab. Mirtazapine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

15mg / Tab. 

400 Tab. Nitrazepam 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg / Tab 

401 Inj. Prochlorperazine 12.5mg/1ml 1ml.amp 

402 Tab. Paroxetine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

25mg / C.R Tab. 

403 Tab. Olanzapine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg / Tab 

404 Inj. Olanzepine 10mg / vial 



405 Tab. Oxcarbamazapine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

300 mg/Tab 

406 Tab. Quetiapine SR 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg/Tab. 

407 Tab. Risperidone 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

2 mg/Tab 

408 Tab. Sertraline 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg / Tab 

409 Tab. Trihexyphenidyl 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

2mg/Tab 

410 Tab. Thioridazine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50 mg/Tab 

411 Tab. Venlafaxine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

75mg / Tab. 

412 Tab. Zolpidem 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5 mg/Tab 

413 Budesonide Inhaler 
200 metered doses 

100mcg / puff 

414 Inhaler Budesonide + Formoterol 120 metered doses 200 mcg  Budesonide + 6 
mcg Formoterol / puff 

415 Repsule Budesonide 1mg/2ml 

416 Tab. Doxofylline 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

400mg/Tab. 

417 Fluticasone Propionate Respules 0.5 gm / 2ml 

418 Indacaterol + Glycopyrronium Indacaterol 1000mg + 
Glycopyrronium 50mcg/ 

Cap. with inhaler 
419 Respules Salbutamol 2.5mg/dose 

420 Respules Salbutamol + Ipratropium Salbutamol 2.5mg + 
Ipratropium 100mcg/dose 

421 Salbutamol Inhaler 
200 metered doses 

100mcg / puff 

422 Soln. Salbutamol Sulphate Nebulized Soln. for 
Nebulizers 

5mg/ml 
423 Syp. Salbutamol Sulphate  

(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

2.41mg Salbutamol 
Sulphate  equivalent to 

2mg of Salbutamol / 5ml 
424 Inhaler Salbutamol + Ipratropium Bromide (200 metered 

dose) 
Salbutamol 100mcg + 
Ipratropium Bromide 

20mcg / puff 
425 Inhaler Salmetrol + Fluticasone 

(200 metered dose) 
Salmetrol 25mcg + 

Fluticasone 250mcg / puff 
426 Inj. Theophylline & Etophylline Theophylline 50.6 mg + 

Etophylline 169.4 mg/2ml 
427 Tab. Theophylline & Etophylline 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
Theophylline 23 mg & 
Etophylline 77 mg per 

Tab 
428 Inhaler Tiotropium Bromide 

200 metered doses 
9mcg/puff 

429 Syp. Dextromethorphan + Phenylepherin + Triprolidine Dextromethorphan 10mg 
+ Phenylepherin 5mg + 

Triprolidine 1.25mg / 5ml 
430 I.V Compound Sodium Lactate  

(Ringer's Lactate) RL 
Lactic Acid-0.24w/v 

equivalent to 0.32% w/vof 



sodium lactate sodium 
chloride-0.6% w/v, 

potassium chloride-0.04% 
w/v, calcium chloride-

0.027% w/v  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

431 Inj. Calcium Gluconate 10% w/v 

432 I.V Dextrose 10%(10D) 10% w/v 
(FFS Plastic Container) 

433 I.V Dextrose 5% (5D) 5% w/v  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

434 I.V Dextrose 25%(D25) 25% w/v 

435 I.V Dextrose and Sodium Chloride (DNS) 5% w/v Dextrose, 0.9% 
w/v Sodium Chloride  

(FFS Plastic Container) 
436 Multi Electrolyte Infusion in 50% Dextrose 

(FFS Plastic Container) 
437 Oral Soln. of Potassium Chloride 

 (with measuring cap , 
plastic container as per I.P) 

10% - 15% w/v Soln. 

438 Inj. Pottasium Chloride Each ml contains 
Pottasium Chloride 

150mg 
439 Multi Electrolyte and Dextrose Inj. 

(Paediatric Maintenance Solution Type 1) 
Each 100ml contains 

Dextrose Anhydrous 5gm, 
Potassium Chloride 0.130 

gm, Sodium Acetate 
0.320gm, Diabasic 

Potassium Phosphate 
0.026gm, Magnesium 

Chloride 0.031gm. (FFS / 
BFS Plastic Container) 

440 Inj. Sodium Bi-Carbonate 7.5% w/v 

441 Inj. Sodium Chloride (Normal Saline) 0.9% w/v  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

442 Inj. Sodium Chloride  
(Normal Saline) 

0.9% w/v  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

443 Inj. Sodium Chloride (Normal Saline) 3% w/v  
(FFS Plastic Container) 

444 Tab. Calcium & Vit. D3 (Film coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500mg Elemental 
Calcium + Vitamin D3 

250IU /Tab 
445 Calcium & Vit. D3 Suspension 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

Elemental Calcium 250 
mg + Vitamin D3 125IU / 

5 mL. 
446 Tab. Gabapentin 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 
100mg/Tab.  

447 Inj. Methylcobalamin 1500 mcg / Amp. 

448 Tab. Methylcobalamin  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

1500 mcg/Tab. 

449 Tab. Pyridoxine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

40 mg/Tab 

450 Tab. Pyridoxine 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg/Tab 



451 Tab. Riboflavin (coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg/Tab 

452 Cap. Vit A  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

50,000 IU/Cap 
(Soft Gelatin Capsules) 

453 Inj. Vit. A  1,00,000 Units / 2 
ml(Palmitate) 

454 Cap. Vit A.D (Therapeutic) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

Vit. A 5000 IU + Vit. D3 
400 IU/Cap 

455 Inj. Vitamin B Complex  
(Therapeutic) 

Each ml contains B1=10 
mg, B2=4mg, B6=4mg, 

B12-8mcg, 
Nicotinamide=40mg, 

D-Panthenol-6mg 
456 Cap. Vitamin B Complex 

(Therapeutic) 
(Aluminium Foil/Blister Pack) 

Vit.B1=5mg, B2=5mg, 
B6=2mg, 

Niacinamide=50mg, 
Calcium Pantothenate 

5mg/Cap. 
457 Syp. Vitamin B-Complex 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and  
plastic container as per I.P) 

(Thiamine HCl IP- 2mg, 
Riboflavin Sod. Phosp. 
IP-2.54mg, Pyridoxine 

HCl IP-2mg, 
Nicotinamide IP-20mg, 
D-Panthenol IP-6mg,  

Ascorbic Acid IP 75mg) / 
5 ml 

458 Tab. Vitamin C  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg/Tab 

459 Tab. Vitamin C (Chewable) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

500 mg/Tab 

460 Drop Vit. D3 (Cholecalciferol Solution) 400 IU/ml 

461 Tab. Vit. D3 (Cholecalciferol) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

60,000 IU/Tab. 

462 Vit. E Drop 
(Palatable, with dropper and 
container as per I.P) 

50mg/ml 

463 Susp. Zinc Acetate  
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

Each 5ml contains 20mg 
of elemental zinc 

464 Tab. Zinc Acetate / Sulphate  
(Dispersible Tablets) 

Equivalent to 20mg of 
elemental zinc 

465 Black Disinfectant Fluid (Phenyl) ISI (4 Litre) 4 Litre 

466 Borax Glycerin 12% w/v of Borax 

467 Gentian Violet 
(Plastic Container) 

Liquid 
with preservative 

468 Tab. Halazone for Solution 4 mg/Tab 

469 Soda Lime Medical Grade,  
Granular Form 

470 Sterile Water For Injection  
(Plastic Container as per IP) 

5ml/Vial 
(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container) 
471 Sterile Water For Injection  

(Plastic Container as per IP) 
10ml/Vial 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 
Container) 



472 Absorbent Cotton Net Weight 500gms, 
Absorbency not more than 

10 Seconds 
473 Handloom Cotton Bandage Cloth,Bleached, Non-Sterilised Min.Mass: 57±5gm / 

sq.mtr, Confirming to 
IS:863 / 1988, 

Ends(Column)-150, 
Picks(Row)-85 / 10Sq.cm 

474 Handloom Cotton Cloth for Plaster of Paris 
Bandages,Variety-1 Bleached 

Min.Mass 40gm / Sq.mtr, 
Confirming to IS:6237 / 
71, Ends(Column)-130, 

Picks(Row)-75 / 10Sq.cm 
475 Roller Bandage 4 mt. x 6 cm, IS-

863/88,150 threads/dm. 
(Min) and picks 85 

threads/dm(Min) Mass 
57+/- m2c.m 

476 Handloom Cotton Gauze, Bleached Absorbent, Non-
Sterilised 

Min.Mass: 30±5gm 
/sq.mtr Confirming to 

IS:758/1988 
Ends(Column)-75, 

Picks(Row)-55 / 10Sq.cm, 
Absorbency not more than 

10seconds 
477 Oint Nitrofurazone 15gm/tube  

(Polyglycol Base) 
0.2% w/v 

478 Silver Nitrate Ointment100gm /tube 0.2% w/w 

479 Dental intra oral X-Ray films 4.1cm x 3.1cm 

480 Tab. Baclofen 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10 mg/Tab. 

481 Syp. Baclofen 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

5 mg / 5ml 

482 Tab. Clobazam 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5mg/Tab 

483 Tab. Pregabalin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

75 mg/Tab. 

484 Tab. Topiramate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

100 mg/Tab. 

485 Inj. Caffeine Citrate 20 mg / 1 ml 

486 Inj. Human Albumin 20% per 100ml 

487 Lactulose Solution 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 15ml/bot 

10gm/15ml 
(3.335gm/5ml) 

488 Syp. Nitrofurantoin 
(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

25mg/5ml 

489 Inj. Sildenafil 10 mg/ 10 ml 

490 Inj. Porcine Surfactant 
(Poractant alfa) 

80mg/ml 

491 Tab. Alfuzosin Hydrochloride 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

10mg / Tab. 
(Prolonged Release) 

492 Tab. Basimiximab  
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

20mg/Tab.  



493 Tab. Cyclosporine (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 50mg/Tab. 

494 Tab. Darifenacin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

7.5 mg/Tab 

495 Cap. Dutasteride 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

0.5mg/Cap 

496 Inj. Erythropoietin 4000 units / PFS 

497 Tab. Finasteride 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

5mg/Tab 

498 Tab. Flavoxate Hydrochloride 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

200mg/Tab. 

499 Inj. Methoxy Polythylene Glycol Epoetin Beta 50mcg/0.3ml PFS 

500 Tab. Mycophenolate 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

250 mg/ Tab 

501 Peritoneal Dialysis Fluid 1 Ltr 

502 Cap. Tacrolimus 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

0.25mg/ Cap. 

503 Cap. Tamsulosin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

0.4mg/Cap. 

504 Tab. Terazosin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

2mg/Tab.  

505 Inj. Terlipressin 1mg/10ml vial 

506 Tab./Cap. Rifampicin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

150 mg/Cap./Tab. 

507 Cap. Rifampicin 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

450 mg/Cap 

508 Inj. Streptomycin Sulphate 
(with 10ml diluents in plastic container) 

0.75 gm/Vial 

509 Inj. Artesunate 60 mg/Vial (with sodium 
Bi-carbonate 1ml+5ml 

NaCl) 
510 Tab. Chloroquin Phosphate (Coated) (Aluminium 

foil/Blister pack) 
250 mg/Tab(coated) 
equivalent to 150 mg 

Chloroquine 
511 Syp. Chloroquin Phosphate 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and plastic container as per 
I.P) 

80 mg of Chloroquin 
phosphate/5ml 

(with measuring cap & 
palatable) 

OR 
Chloroquine 50mg/5ml 

512 Tab. Primaquin Phosphate (coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

7.5mg/Tab. 

513 Tab. Primaquin Phosphate (coated) 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) 

2.5mg/Tab. 

514 Syp. Primaquin Phosphate (Palatable, with measuring cap 
and plastic container as per I.P) 

2.5mg/5ml 

515 Syp. Primaquin Phosphate (Palatable, with measuring cap 
and plastic container as per I.P) 

7.5mg/5ml 

516 Syp. Diethylcarbamazine Citrate 
(with measuring cap and palatable, 
plastic container as per I.P) 

50 mg /5 ml 

517 Tab. Diethylcarbamazine Citrate  (Coated) (Aluminium 
Foil / Blister Pack) 

100 mg / Tab 

 



Sl. 
No.  

Name of the Items 
 

518 Tab.Paracetamol-250mg 250MG/Tab 

519 Syrup.Paracetamol -250mg/5ml 250mg/5ml 

520 Tab. Etoricoxib Coated Aluminium foil Blister pack - 90 
mg/Tab 

90 mg/Tab 

521 Inj. Ketorolac - 30mg/ml  

522 Tab. Serratiopeptidatase (Aluminium foilBlister pack) - 10 
mgTab 

10 mg/Tab 

523 Inj. Diclofenac Sodium Aquous Preparation – 
(Intramuscular/Intragluteal//Intradeltoid/Intravenous bolus 
injection) , 75 mg/ml 

75mg/1ml 

524 Tab. Ibuprofen + Paracetamol - Ibuprofen 400 mg + 
Paracetamol 325 mg 

Ibuprofen 400 mg + 
Paracetamol 325 mg 

525 Susp. Paracetamol and Ibuprofen (Palatable, with 
measuring cap and plastic container as per I.P) - 
Paracetamol 125mg and Ibuprofen 100mg / 5ml 

Paracetamol 125mg and 
Ibuprofen 100mg / 5ml 

526 Aceclofenac 100mg+Paracetamol 350mg Aceclo100mg+Paracetam
ol350mg 

527 Aceclofenac 100mg+Paracetamol 350mg+ Serratiopepties 
10mg 

Aceclo100mg+Paracetam
ol350mg+Serrapep.10mg 

528 Tab. Levocetirizine DiHCl + Monteleukast (Aluminium 
foil/Blister pack) - Levocetirizine DiHCl 5mg + 
Monteleukast 10mg /Tab 

Levocetrizine 
5mg+Montulkast 10mg 

529 Tab.Cetrizine 10mg 10mg/Tab 

530 Syrup Cetrizine-5mg/5ml 5mg/5ml 

531 Drop. Chlorpheniramine+Phenylephrine  

532 Drop Levosalbutamol+Ambroxyl  

533 Cough Expectorant  

534 Tab. Prednisolone (Aluminium foil/Blister pack) - 20 
mg/Tab 

20 mg/Tab 

535 Cap. Amoxycilline 500mg 500mg/Cap 

536 Tab.Cefuroxime Axetil 250mg 250mg/Tab 

537 Inj. Cefotaxime Sodium 125 mg (with diluents in plastic 
container) - 125 mg/Vial 

Equiv. to Cefotaxime125 
mg/Vial 

538 Inj.Cefotaxime 1gm –Equiv. To cefotaxime 1000MG/vial Equiv. to Cefotaxime 
1G/Vial 

539 Tab,Azithromycin 250 mg 250 mg/Tab. 

540 Inj. Ampicillin Sodium (with diluents in plastic container) - 
Equivalent to 100 mg of anhydrous Ampicillin/Vial 

Equiv. to Ampicilline 100 
mg/Vial 

541 Inj. Ampicillin Sodium (with diluents in plastic container) - 
Equivalent to 250 mg of anhydrous Ampicillin/Vial 

Equiv. to Ampicilline 250 
mg/Vial 

542 Susp.Azithromycin  100mg/5ml (Palatable with measuring 
cap) 

100mg/5ml 

543 
Tab.Cefixime 100mg/tab. 

100mg/tab 

544 Inj. Ceftriaxone + Tazobactam(with diluents in plastic 
container) - Ceftriaxone 1gm + Tazobactam 125mg / vial 

 

545 Tab. Cefpodoxime Proxetil & Clavulanic Acid(Aluminium 
foil/Blister pack) - Cefpodoxime Proxetil 200mg + 
Clavulanic Acid 125mg / Tab. 

 



546 Cefixim Drop(Palatable,plastic container as per I.P with 
Dropper) - 25 mg/ml 

 

547 Drop Amoxycilline+Clavanic acid  

548 Drop Cefpodoxime  

549 Clotrimazole cream -15gm/tube 15gm/tube 

550 Cap. Itraconazole (Aluminium foilBlister pack) - 100 
mgTab 

100 mg/Tab 

551 Tab. Drotaverine HCl(Aluminium foilBlister pack) - 80 
mgTab 

80 mg/Tab 

552 Oint.Acyclovir-5gm/tube 5gm/tube 

553 Tab.Telmisartan 20mg 20mg/tab 

554 Tab. Rabeprazole + Domperidone (Aluminium foil/Blister 
pack) - Rabeprazole 20 mg + Domperidone 30 mg 

 

555 
Cap.Omeprazole -20mg/cap. 

20mg/cap 

556 Inj.Human premixed Insuline (50/50) 40 
units/ml(Biphasic,50/50) 

 

557 Ofloxacin + Clotrimazole + Demamethasone Ear Drop - 
FFS BFS Plastic Container 

 

558 
Gentamycin eye Drop-0.3%w/v-5ml/vial 

0.3%w/v-5ml/vial 

559 
Ciprofloxacin eye/ear Drop-0.3%w/v-5ml/vial 

0.3%w/v-5ml/vial 

560 
Ofloxacin Eye Drop-0.3%w/v-5ml/vial 

0.3%w/v-5ml/vial 

561 Ofloxacin + Demamethasone Eye/ Ear Drop - FFS BFS 
Plastic Container 

 

562 Moxifloxacin+Dexamethasone eye drop  

563 
Levo salbutamol  Respules(0.31mg) 

0.31mg 

564 
Levo salbutamol  Respules(0.6.21mg) 

0.6.21mg 

565 Tab. Calcium Citrate Maleate + Calcitrol + Vit. K27 
(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) - Calcium Citrate Maleate 
250mg + Calcitrol IP 0.25mcg + Vit. K27 50mcg 

 

566 Inj. Citicolin - 250mg2ml  250mg/ml 

567 Tab. Alprazolam(Aluminium foil/Blister pack) - 0.5 mg / 
Tab. 

0.5 mg / Tab 

568 Multivitamin Drop (Palatable, with dropper and container 
as per I.P) - . 

 

569 Rectified Spirit (Plastic Container as per IP) - Rectified 
Spirit (Plastic Container as per IP)450ml bot 

450ml/bot 

570 Povidone Iodine Mouth Wash - Povidone Iodine Mouth 
Wash , 2% w/v 

2% w/v 

571 Chlorhexidine Oral Gel - Chlorhexidine Oral Gel , 1% w/w 1% w/w 

572 Tab. Propranolol 10 10mg/Tab 

573 Tab. Flunarazime 10 10mg/Tab 

574 Tab. Naproxen(500) + Domperidon (10)  

575 Tab. Sumatriptan - 50mg 50mg/Tab 

576 Tab/Cap. Magnesium (400)+Vit E  

577 Tab. Citicoline (500) + Piracetam (800)  

578 Tab. Clopidogrel75+Rasuvastatin10  



579 Tab. Atrovastatin 20mg 20mg/tab 

580 Tab. Pregabalin (75)+Nortryptilin (10)  

581 Tab. Gabapentin(400)+Nortryptiline (10)  

582 Tab. Methyl Cobalmin (1500)+Benfotiamine+Others  

583 Gabapentin+Lidocain gel  

584 Tab. Aceclo (90)+Thiocholchicosied(4)  

585 Tab. Tolperisone(150)+Diclofenac(50)  

586 Tab. Baclofen 20 20mg/tab 

587 Tab. Tramadol(50)+Paracetamol(365)  

588 Tab.Amantadine-100mg 100mg/tab 

589 Tab.Amitriptiline  10mg 10mg/Tab. 

590 Tab. Levetiracetam500 500mg/tab. 

591 Tab.Glucosamine+Collagen  

592 Tab.Duluxetine-20mg 20mg/Tab. 

593 Tab.Carbamazepine 100mg 100mg/Tab. 

594 Tab. Terabenazine25 25mg/Tab. 

595 Tab.Dapagliflozin-10mg 10mg/Tab. 

596 Tab.Chlorthalidone-12.5mg 12.5mg/Tab. 

597 Tab.Nitroglycerine controlled release-2.6 mg 2.6mg/Tab 

598 Tab.Nicorandil-5mg 5mg/Tab. 

599 Tab. Rivaroxaban-20 20mg/Tab 

600 Tab. Tetrabenazine25 25mg/Tab. 

601 Tab. Pramipexol (0.5) 0.5mg/Tab. 

602 Tab. Quitapine 50 50mg/Tab. 

603 Tab. Monotrate 10 10mg/Tab 

604 Tab. Cordarone 200 200mg/Tab 

605 Tab. Acitrom 1mg 1mg/Tab 

606 Tab. Amlodipine+Chlorthalidone  

607 Tab. Telmisetran+Chlorthalidone  

608 Hydroxyzine Syrup 10mg/5ml 10mg/5ml 

609 Hydroxyzine Tab 25mg 25mg/Tab 

610 Fusidic Acid/ Cream/ Ointment 10gm 10gm/tube 

611 Vitamin D: Cholecalciferol granules as sachets  

612 Tab. Olanzapine 10mg 10mg/Tab. 

613 Tab. Clonazepam 0.5mg 0.5mg/Tab 

614 Tab. Quitiapin 200mg 200mg/Tab. 

615 Tab. Amisulpride 200mg 200mg/Tab. 

616 Tab. Desevenlafaxin 50mg 50mg/Tab 

617 Tab. Desevenlafaxin 100mg 100mg/Tab 

618 Tab. Fluvoxamin 50mg 50mg/Tab 

619 Tab. Oxcarbazepine 600mg 600mg/Tab 

620 Inj. Pilocarpine  

621 Tab. Acetazolamide 250mg 250mg/Tab 

622 Eye Shied  

623 Cidex (5ltr)  

624 Savlon (1ltr)  



  625 Formal Dehyde (500ml)  

626 Prednisolone Eye Drop  

627 Topicamide Eye Drop  

628 Ofloxacin + Dexamethasone Eye Drop  

629 Syrup. Caffeine  

630 HMF Sachet  

631 Tab. Orciprenaline 10mg  

632 Lactulose Suspension-100ml  

633 Cap. Cabergoline (0.5) 0.5mg/Cap 

634 Proctosedyl Enema  

635 Drop. Dill oil+Fennel oil+Simethicone  

636 Syrup. Triclofos  

637 Sodium Phosphate Enema  

638 Glycerine suppository  

639 Oint. Sucral  

640 Oint. Smuth  

641 Tab.Ofloxacin 400mg  

642 Inj. Pilocarpine  

643 Tab. Acetazolamide 250  

644 Sodium Chloride 5%eye Drop  

645 Tropicamide+Phynylephrine eye Drop  

646 Inj.Carboxmethyl cellulose visco 2%  

647 Disposable Needle 24 nos  

648 Disposable Needle 26nos  

649 Swab Stick  

650 Betadine Scurb(500ml)  

651 Kerotone 208mm  

652 Crescent Knife  

653 Savlon (1lt)  

654 Tropicamide 0.2mg with phynylprine Hydrachloride 3.1mg 
with Lidocanine hydrochloride 10mg 

 

655 Inj.Trypan Blue Dye  

656 4.0 silk suture double armed  

657 6.0 suture polyglactine 
 

 

658 10.0 suture polypropydine  

659 IOL(Different DSPH)  

660 AC IOL  

661 Dark Glass  



CONSUMABLE ITEMS: 

 Sl. No. Name of the Consumables Remarks 

1 
Black Braided Silk - Size- 1, (Non Sterile ) 25mt. / 
Reel (without needle) U.S.P , With CE certification. 

Size- 1, (Non Sterile ) 25mt. / 
Reel 

2 
Black Braided Silk - Size: 1-0, (Non Sterile) 
25mt./Reel (without needle) U.S.P, with CE 
Certification. 

Size: 1-0, (Non Sterile) 
25mt./Reel 

 
3 

Black Braided Silk Size- 1-0 (Sterilised) - Size- 1-0, 
length (76-90) cm, 1/2 Circle CURVE cutting 45mm 
needle (sterilized) U.S.P ,with CE 
Certification 

Size-1-0 (Sterilised) - Size- 1-
0, length (76-90) cm, 1/2 
Circle CURVE cutting 45mm 
needle (sterilized) U.S.P ,with 
CE 
Certification 

 
4 

Black Braided Silk Size- 1 (Sterilised) - Size- 1, length 
(76-90) cm, 1/2 Circle CURVE cutting 45mm needle 
(sterilized) U.S.P ,with CE Certification 

 Size- 1, length (76-90) cm, 1/2 
Circle CURVE cutting 45mm 
needle (sterilized) U.S.P ,with 
CE Certification 

5 Black Braided Silk - Size:- 2-0, length: (76-90) cm, 1/2 
Circle Curve Cutting 30 mm needle (sterilized) U.S.P, 
with CE certification 

-Size:- 2-0, length: (76-90) cm, 
1/2 Circle Curve Cutting 30 mm 
needle (sterilized) U.S.P, with 
CE certification 

6 
Black Braided Silk - Size:-3-0, length: 76 cm, 1 / 2 Circle 
Curve Cutting 30 mm needle (Sterilized) U.S.P, with CE 
certification 

Size:-3-0, length: 76 cm, 1 / 2 
Circle Curve Cutting 30 mm 
needle (Sterilized) U.S.P, with 
CE certification 

 
7 

Black Braided Silk - Size:-4-0, length: 76 cm, 1 / 2 Circle 
Curve Cutting 30 mm needle (Sterilized) U.S.P, with CE 
certification 

Size:-4-0, length: 76 cm, 1 / 2 
Circle Curve Cutting 30 mm 
needle (Sterilized) U.S.P, with 
CE certification 

8 
Catgut Plain Size- 1-0 - Size- 1-0, length 1 x 
152cm,U.S.P with CE certification (not Mandatory) 

Size- 1-0, length 1 x 
152cm,U.S.P with CE 
certification (not Mandatory) 

9 
Catgut Plain Size-2-0 - Size-2-0, length 1 x 152cm 
,U.S.P with CE certification (Not Mandatory) 

Size-2-0, length 1 x 152cm 
,U.S.P with CE certification (Not 
Mandatory) 

 
10 

Catgut Chromic Atraumatic - Size-1, length: 76cm ,1/ 2 
Circle Round 
Bodied ( 40mm needle) (Heavy) U.S.P, with CE 
Certification (Not mandatory) 

Size-1, length: 76cm ,1/ 2 
Circle Round 

Bodied ( 40mm needle) (Heavy) 
U.S.P, with CE Certification 
(Not mandatory) 

11 Catgut Chromic Atraumatic - Size- 1-0, length: 76 cm, 
1/ 2 Circle Round Bodied (40 mm needle) U.S.P with 
CE certification 

Size- 1-0, length: 76 cm, 1/ 2 
Circle Round Bodied (40 mm 
needle) U.S.P with CE 
certification 

12 
Polypropylene Size- 1 - Size- 1, length: 70 cm, 1/2 
Circle Round Bodied 40 mm (Heavy needle) U.S.P, 
with CE certification 

Size- 1 - Size- 1, length: 70 cm, 
1/2 Circle Round Bodied 40 mm 
(Heavy needle) U.S.P, with CE 
certification 

13 Polypropylene - Size:- 1-0, length: 70/90cm, 1/2 Circle 
Round Bodied 30mm (needle) U.S.P, with CE certification 

Size:- 1-0, length: 70/90cm, 1/2 
Circle Round Bodied 30mm 
(needle) U.S.P, with CE 
certification 



14 Polyglactin - Size-1, length: 90 cm, 1/2 Circle Round 
Bodied 40 mm (Heavy needle) U.S.P, with CE 
certification 

Size-1, length: 90 cm, 1/2 Circle 
Round Bodied 40 mm (Heavy 
needle) U.S.P, with CE 
certification 

15 
Polyglactin - Size- 1-0, length: 90 cm, 1/2 Circle Round 
Bodied 40 mm (needle) U.S.P, with CE certification 

Size- 1-0, length: 90 cm, 1/2 
Circle Round Bodied 40 mm 
(needle) U.S.P, with CE 
certification 

 
16 

Disposable Syringes - 2 CC, With colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer Mount, Non - toxic CGS 
2CC as per Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act 1940, IS No. 10258-2102 with CE 
certification 

2 CC, With colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 
Mount, Non - toxic CGS 2CC 

 
17 

Disposable Syringes - 5 CC, with colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer Mount, Non - toxic CGS 5CC 
as per Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act 1940, IS No. 10258-2102 with CE 
certification 

 5 CC, with colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 
Mount, Non - toxic CGS 5CC 

 
18 

Disposable Syringes - 10 CC, with colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer Mount, Non - toxic CGS 
10CC as per Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act 1940, IS No. 10258-2102 with CE 
certification. 

10 CC, with colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 
Mount, Non - toxic CGS 10CC 

 
19 

Disposable Syringes - 20 CC, with colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer Mount, Non - toxic CGS 
10CC as per Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act 1940, IS No. 10258-2102 

20 CC, with colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 
Mount, Non - toxic CGS 10CC 

 
20 

Disposable Syringes - 50 CC, with colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer Mount, Non - toxic CGS 
50CC as per Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act 1940, IS No. 10258-2102 with CE 
certification 

50 CC, with colour coded (as per 
BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 
Mount, Non - toxic CGS 50CC 

21 Disposable Insulin Syringes - 40 Unit, With Needle, 
Sterilised Non - Toxic, Unit 40 with CE certification 

40 Unit, With Needle, Sterilised 
Non - Toxic, Unit 40 with CE 
certification 

 
22 

IV Cannula (Adult) - Adult, (two way) with closing Cover 
Type II Sterilised Size 18/20/22 (Adult) having radio 
opaque catheter with 
CE certification 

Adult, (two way) with closing 
Cover Type II Sterilised Size 
18/20/22 (Adult) having radio 
opaque catheter with 

CE certification 
 

23 
IV Cannula (Child) - Child, (two way) with closing 
Cover Type II Sterilised Size 24 (Child) having radio 
opaque catheter with CE 
certification 

Child, (two way) with 
closing Cover Type II 
Sterilised Size 24 
(Child) having radio 
opaque catheter with CE 
certification 

24 Intravenous Set (Adult) - AS PER TENDER 
SPECIFICATION 

 

25 Intravenous Set (Child) - AS PER TENDER 
SPECIFICATION 

 

 
26 

 
Disposable Scalp Vein Set - ETO Sterilise Pyrogen free 
short beveled silliconised needle size 20/22/24 Length 3/4 
with CE certification. 

ETO Sterilise Pyrogen free short 
beveled silliconised needle size 
20/22/24 Length 3/4 with CE 
certification 



 
27 

Blood Administration Set (with Filter) - Disposable 
Sterilised by ETO as per Drugs and Cosmetics Act-1940, 
I.S. No. 9824 (part 3 of 1996) with CE certification. 

 

28 
Surgical Needles - Suture Needles,Straight Cutting Needle 
different sizes 6 to 10 

- Suture Needles,Straight Cutting 
Needle 

29 
Surgical Needles - Suture Needles, Curved Cutting Needle 
different sizes 6 to 10 

- Suture Needles, Curved Cutting 
Needle 

30 Surgical Needles, Curved Round Body - Suture Needles, 
Curved Round Bodied different sizes 6 to 10 

Suture Needles, Curved Round 
Bodied different sizes 6 to 10 

31 
Microscopic Glass Slide - 3 x 1 x 1.1 + 0.1 / - 0.2mm 
thickness (75mm X 25mm) with ISI mark. 

- 0.2mm thickness (75mm X 
25mm) with ISI mark. 

32 
Foleys Urinary Catheter - Size: 16/18 Silkolatex (Pre - 
sterile) 2 way sterile, Non - toxic with CE certification 

Size: 16/18 Silkolatex (Pre - 
sterile) 2 way sterile, Non - toxic 
with CE certification 

 
33 

Foleys Urinary Catheter - Size: 18/20 Silkolatex (Pre - 
sterile) 3 way sterile, Non - toxic with CE certification 

Size: 18/20 Silkolatex (Pre - 
sterile) 3 way sterile, Non - toxic 
with CE certification 

 

34 

Urinary Drainage Bag - Sterilised with non return valve and 
Drainage outlet with a capacity of 2000ml , with marking 
non toxic pyrogen free, double seek , clinical grade PVC 
with CE certification will be 
preferred 

Sterilised with non return valve 
and Drainage outlet with a 
capacity of 2000ml , with 
marking non toxic pyrogen free, 
double seek , clinical grade 
PVC with CE certification will 
be 

preferred 
 
 

35 

Mackintosh Sheet - Size 90cm wide, length 100cms, ISI 
Marked, I.S. No.4135-1974, amendment No. 1 April 
2005, Double colour, water proof. (The mackintosh 
should be of Grade A (i) as per IS specification 
4135:1974. It should have 55% rubber 35% polymer 
content of proofing.) 

 

 
36 

Ryles Tube - Polythene ( P.V.C) Pre -sterile (Length 
105ms) Sterile Non toxic , Pyrogen free , with Radio 
Opaque Line Assorted Sizes 7, 8,12,14.with CE 
certification will be preferred. 

CE certification will be preferred 

 
 
 

37 

Operation Gloves - 6"/6.5/7/7.5" Min. length-280mm, 
Sterilised, Prepowdered, BIS specifications gloves, 
surgical rubber made of Hypoallergic latex. 100 
electronically tested, sterilised by Gamma Radiation / 
ETO, ISI Marked, IS No. 13422-92 with CE certification. 
Each pair of Gloves in one packet with printing of size, ISI 
Mark, CE 
Mark name of the Manufacturer 

- 6"/6.5/7/7.5" Min. length-
280mm, Sterilised, 
Prepowdered, BIS 
specifications gloves, surgical 
rubber made of Hypoallergic 
latex. 100 electronically 
tested, sterilised by Gamma 
Radiation / ETO, ISI Marked, 
IS No. 13422-92 with CE 
certification. Each pair of 
Gloves in one packet with 
printing of size, ISI Mark, CE 

38 Disposable Examination Gloves – Small,Medium,Large Small, Medium ,Large 
39 Sterile Disposable Blood Lancet (Pricking Needle) – A  
40 Umbilical cord clamp / Vascular clamp (35terilized) – 

Sterilized 
Sterilized 

41 
Infant mucous extractor – PVC, Non-Toxic, Sterilised, 
Pyrogen free, Disposable with CE certification will be 
preferred. 

PVC, Non-Toxic, Sterilised, 
Pyrogen free, Disposable with 
CE certification will be preferred 

42 Disposable Head Cap – a  



43 Laboratory / O.T Gown (39 inches, Large, full sleeve, 
cotton) 

 

44 
Oxygen Catheter – Oxygen Catheter Assorted all sizes 
(Neonatal and Adult) (twin bore nasal oxygen tube with 
nasal spikes 

 

 
45 

Disposable suction catheter – Disposable suction catheter 
Assorted covering all sizes (length of minimum 45cm), 
(Neonatal and Adult). 

 

 

46 

Triple (three) layer face mask – 9cm x 17cm approx., 
nose clip adaptable.(Tie on mask of no-
Woven,hypoallergenic 3 ply construction with filter in 
between offering less than 99% standard 
with 4 tie strings. 

 

47 Suction Tube – (Machine to patients)Suction Tube  

48 Spinal Needle Disposable Adult as per BIS – 23 / 25G 
(70 – 90mm) with hub (Colour coaded as per ISO 
Standard) 

 

49 Naso-Gastric Tube (Infant feeding tube) – Size3,4, 5, 
6,7,8,9,10 

 

50 Hand sanitiser 100ml(70% methyl alcohol base) 
 

51 Hand sanitiser 500ml(70% methyl alcohol base)  

52 Oxygen Flowmeter Regulator With Humidifier –   

53 Elastic Adhesive Bandage (IV Cannula Fixator) – NA 
 

54 
Alcohol Swabs. – Size- Width (3 – 7) cm, length (5 – 
7.5) cm, (Non Sterilized) . Alcohol Swabs should 
contain 70% isopropyl alcohol. 

 

 
55 

 
Disposable Scalp Vein Set – ETO Sterilise Pyrogen free 
short beveled silliconised needle size 20/22/24 Length 3/4 
with CE certification. 

ETO Sterilise Pyrogen free short 
beveled silliconised needle size 
20/22/24 Length 3/4 with CE 
certification 

 
56 

Surgicals Blades – Pre – sterile with Gamma radiation for 
handle no. 4 sizes 12/15/20/22/24 ISI : 3319:1995 with CE 
certification will be preferred 

CE certification will be preferred 

57 Endotracheal Tube – Size 2.5/3.0/3.5 ISO Certified Product. 
Size 2.5/3.0/3.5 ISO Certified 
Product 

Endotracheal Tube – Size 6/7/8 ISO Certified Product. 
Size 6/7/8 ISO Certified Product. 

58 Microporus Adhesive Paper Tape – 2.5 cm x 10 yds (9.1 
mtr) per roll , with CE certification 

2.5 cm x 10 yds (9.1 mtr) per roll 
, with CE certification 

59 Microporus Adhesive Paper Tape – 2 inch  x 10 yds (9.1 
mtr) per roll , with CE certification 

2 inch  x 10 yds (9.1 mtr) per roll 
, with CE certification 

60 Plaster of Paris powder  Per kg 

61 Baby Tag & Mother Tag 
 

62 Transpore Adhesive 
 

63 PMO Line  

64 Paedi Set  

65 Drape Sheet  

66 Foot Wear  

67 B.T Tube 3,3.5,4,4.5,6,7,8  Size-3,3.5,4,4.5,6,7,8 

68 Ambu Bag & Mask 0,1,2,3  Size-0,1,2,3 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

69 PVC Drain  

70 Jelonet (Dressing net)  

71 Hydrogen peroxide liquid(100ml) 
 

72 Soda lime jar 
 

73 Breathing bag(2lt) 
 

74 N95 mask 
 

75 Face sheald  

76 shoe cover  

77 Easy Glide(Shaving razer)  

78 Naleton Cathetor 
 

79 Oxygen Mask(Adult &Child)  

80 Nebulizer Mask(Adult &Child) 
 

81 Oxygen Mask(Nasal Prong) 
 

82 Boter clot  

83 Plastic Apron(Heavy)  

84 OT Gown(cotton)  

85 Catgut Chromic AtraumaticSize:-2-0, length: 76cm, 1/ 2 Circle Round 

Bodied (45mm needle) U.S.P,with CE certification  (Not Mandatory 

 

86 Poliamide Size:- 1-0, length: 90cm, 1/2 Circle curve cuttig 45mm (needle) 

U.S.P,with CE certification 

 

87 Poliamide Size:- 1, length: 90cm, 1/2 Circle  curve cuttig 45mm (needle) 

U.S.P,with CE certification 

 



 

 

 

SECTION –III 

ANNEXURES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



CHECK LIST 
(To be submitted in Technical Bid) 

ANNEXURE –I 
(Refer Clause No. 3.1) 

 

Note : The documents has to be arranged serially as per the order mentioned in 
the check list 

 

Please put in the respective box 
 

COVER – A (TECHNICAL BID) DOCUMENTS : SUBMITTED OR NOT 
 

1 List of Item (s) – Annexure II  Page 
No. 

  
Yes 

  
No 

 

2 Tender document Fee Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

3 Earnest Money Deposit Page 
No. 

 Yes  No  

 
4 

Details of Manufacturing Unit / 
contract person Liaisioning agent 
(Annexure III) 

 
Page 
No. 

  

Yes 

  

No 

 

 

5 
Declaration form (Annexure -IV) signed 
by the Tenderer & affidavit before Notary 
Public / Executive Magistrate 

Page 
No. 

  
Yes 

  
No 

 

6 
Manufacturer’s Authorization Format 
(Annexure – V) 

Page 
No. 

  

Yes 
  

No 
 

 
7 

Proof of avg. Annual turnover of Rs.02 
Crore or more for preceding 3 financial 
years (Annexure - VI ) 

 
Page 
No. 

  
Yes 

  
No 

 

 
8 

Performance Statement (Item wise) 
during the last two year (Annexure – 
VII) 

 
Page 
No. 

  
Yes 

  
No 

 

9 Copy of valid GMP Certificate Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

10 Copy of Valid GST Registration Copy Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

11 Copy of Manufacturing License Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

12 Copy of Valid ISO/BIS Certificate Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

13 Copy of valid ISO 13485 certificate Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

14 Photocopy of PAN Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

15 Latest GST R 3B Copy Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

16 Photo copy of valid Drug licence Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

17 
Copy of Income tax return (last three 
year) 

Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

18 
Copy of original Tender, duly signed by 
the Tenderer 

Page 
No. 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

 
 

 



Annexure II 

(Refer Clause No. 3.2) 
 

(To be submitted in Cover A -Technical Bid) 
 
 

LIST OF ITEM(S) QUOTED 
 
 
 
 

Sl. Name of Item (s) Specification Name of 
Manufacturer 

Remarks 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature of the Tenderer : 

Date : 

 
 

Official Seal: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE – III 
(Refer Clause No. 3.5) 

(To be submitted in Cover A -Technical Bid) 
 

DETAILS OF THE TENDERER & LOCAL CONTACT PERSON 
 

 Corporate Office 
(The address in which the purchase 
orders and payment details will be 

communicated) 

 
Local Contact Person / Branch 

Office / Zonal Office . 

Name & Full Address   

Telephone Nos., landline   

Mobile   

Fax   

E – Mail   

 

 
Signature of the Tenderer: 
with seal 

 
Date: 

Official Seal: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE – IV 
(Refer Clause No. 3.6) 

 
(To be submitted in Cover A -Technical Bid) 

DECLARATION FORM 
 
 

I /  We................................................................................................................... having 

My      /      our ................................................................................................................... office 

at…………………………………………………………….do declare that I / We have 

carefully read all the terms & conditions  of tender of the  , Orissa for the 

supply of medicines and consumables. The approved rate will remain valid for a period of 

one year from the date of approval. I will abide with all the terms & conditions set forth in 

the Tender Reference no.    

I/We do hereby declare I/We have not been de-recognized / black listed by any State 

Govt. / Union Territory / Govt. of India / Govt. Organization / Govt. Health Institutions for 

supply of Not of Standard Quality (NSQ) items / non-supply. 

 
I/We agree that the Tender Inviting Authority can forfeit the Earnest Money Deposit t 

and blacklist me/us for a period of 2 years if, any information furnished by us proved to be 

false at the time of inspection / verification and not complying with the Tender terms & 

conditions. 

 
 

Signature of the bidder : 
 

Seal Date : 
 

Name & Address of the Firm: 

Affidavit before Executive Magistrate / Notary Public. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE – V 
(Refer Clause No. 3.7) 

(To be submitted in Cover A -Technical Bid) 

 MANUFACTURER’S AUTHORISATION FORMAT 

To 

The CDM&PHO, Jajpur 
Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare 
Govt. of Orissa. 

Ref: Tender No.  Dated  for  . 

Dear Sir, 

We, ------------------------------------------ are the manufacturers of ------------------------- 
----------------------------- (Name of Medicines/ Medical consumables having factories 
at-------------------------------------------- --. 

 
1. Messrs -------------------------------------- (name and address of the agent) is our 

authorized agent for sale and of ----------------------------- (name of Medicines/ 
Medical consumables. 

 
2. We confirm that Messrs ---------------------------------------- (name of the above agent) 

is authorized to submit a tender, and enter into a contract with for the above items 
manufactured by us. 

 
3. We will provide test reports of supply items, if required by the purchaser. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
----------------------------------- 
----------------------------------- 
(Signature with date, name and designation) 

 
For and on behalf of Messrs ------------------------------ 
(Name & address of the manufacturers) 

 
Seal 
Note : 

 
1. This letter should be on the letterhead of the manufacturer and should be signed 

by a person having the power of attorney to legally bind the manufacturer. 
2. Original letter shall be attached to the technical bid. 

 
 



(To be submitted in Cover A -Technical Bid) 
 

ANNEXURE – VI 
(Refer Clause No. 3.8) 

 
(To be furnished in the letter head of the Auditor) 

 
ANNUAL TURN OVER STATEMENT 

 

The Annual Turnover for products  of 

M/s      

who is a manufacturing unit for the last 03 years are given below and certified that the 

statement is true and correct. 

 

Sl.No. Year Turnover in Crores (Rs.) 

 
1. 

  

2.   

3.   
 

 
 

Average Annual Turnover (for the above three years) in Crores (Rs.)   
 

 
 

Date: Signature of Auditor/ 
Place: Chartered Accountant 

(Name in Capital) 
 

Seal 
 

Membership No.- 
Registration No. of Firm 

 
 

Note: 
a) To be issued in the letter head of the Auditor. 

 

b) Separate certificates should be furnished for different manufacturer in case the 

bidder is quoting products of different manufacturers. 
 
 
 
 



(To be submitted in Cover A - Technical Bid) 

Annexure VII (Refer Clause no. 3.9) 

PROFORMA FOR PERFORMANCE STATEMENT 
(For the period of last two years) 

 

Tender Reference No. : 

 

Name of Tenderer : 

Name of Manufacturer :    
 

Sl
. 

Order placed by (Address 
of purchaser) 
(attach 
documentary 
proof)* 

Order no. 
& Date 

Item Name Manufac
turer 

Qty Value of 
Contract 
(Rs.) 

1       

2       

..       

       

 

 

Signature and seal of 
the Tenderer 

 
* The documentary proof will be copies of the purchase order (during the last 2 years). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

(PRICE SCHEDULE) 

               ANNEXURE-VIII 
            (Refer Clause No. 4.1) 

 
 
 

 
Sl 
No 

Name of the Items Specification
/ Strength 

Name of the 
Mfd. firm 

Rate GST 
+ 
OT 

Total 
Price 

       

      

 

 
 
 

Signature of the bidder Name: 
      Seal 

 

Date: 
Place: 

 
 

Rates should be quoted both in figures & words and if there is any discrepancy, the quoted rates in 
words will be taken for evaluation 
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